any changes in movement in value of the United

States dollar against other currencies.

28

(d)

(i)

(ii)

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2010 2009

United United

States Australian Japanese Singapore States Australian Japanese Singapore

Dollars Euros Dollars Yen Dollars Renminbi Dollars Euros Dollars Yen Dollars Renminbi

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Bank deposits and

cash and cash

equivalents 23,975 – 612 – 22 16 33,946 – 123 – – 22

Amounts due from/

(to) subsidiaries 199,499 – 10,671 – 61,466 (5,035) 189,759 – 7,055 – 71,952 (1,802)

Trade and other

payables (21,451) (439) (121) (6,301) (128) (3,385) (7,301) (309) (16) (7,490) – (159)

Obligations under

finance leases (3,346) – – – – – (4,513) – – – – –

Net exposure 198,677 (439) 11,162 (6,301) 61,360 (8,404) 211,891 (309) 7,162 (7,490) 71,952 (1,939)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Vitasoy International Holdings Ltd. Annual Report 2009/10202

28 Financial risk management and
fair values (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The Group

28

(d)

(ii)

2010 2009

Increase/ Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) Increase/ (decrease)

(decrease) in profit (decrease) in profit

in foreign after tax in foreign after tax

exchange and retained exchange and retained

rates profits rates profits

$’000 $’000

United States Dollars 5% (245) 5% (318)

(5)% 245 (5)% 318

Euros 5% (18) 5% (16)

(5)% 18 (5)% 16

Australian Dollars 5% 466 5% 299

(5)% (466) (5)% (299)

Japanese Yen 5% (268) 5% (327)

(5)% 268 (5)% 327

Singapore Dollars 5% (4) 5% –

(5)% 4 (5)% –

Hong Kong Dollars 5% 1,300 5% 1,388

(5)% (1,300) (5)% (1,388)

Renminbi 5% (351) 5% (81)

(5)% 351 (5)% 81

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

203

28 Financial risk management and
fair values (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the

above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the group

entities’ profit or loss after taxation measured

in the respective functional currencies,

translated into Hong Kong dollars at the

exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date

for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the